Case No: 1802816/2021 (V)



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Mr D Robinson

Respondent: Actavo (UK) Limited

HELD AT: Remote Hearing ON: 15 July 2021

BEFORE: Employment Judge JM Wade

**REPRESENTATION:** 

Claimant: In person

**Respondent:** Mr Leonhardt (counsel)

This has been a remote hearing because of Covid 19. I heard oral evidence from the claimant, Mr Robinson and on behalf of the respondent from Mr O'Connor.

## **JUDGMENT**

- 1 The claimant's unlawful deductions from wages and breach of contract complaints are dismissed having been presented outside the relevant time limits, it being reasonably practicable for them to have been presented in time.
- The claimant's complaint of entitlement to a statutory redundancy payment was presented in time but is subject to separate Orders.

Employment Judge JM Wade 15 July 2021

## Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case. Any request for the written reasons for this Judgment must be made within 14 days of this Judgment and must be copied to all other parties.